

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)
BOB T. BEISLY II,)
)
Relator,)
)
vs.)
)
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY PERIGO,)
CIRCUIT COURT OF JASPER)
COUNTY-CARTHAGE, MISSOURI,)
)
Respondent.)

No. SC94030

RESPONDENT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Dated: May 5, 2014

Respectfully Submitted,

GRAVES GARRETT LLC
Todd P. Graves Mo. Bar # 41319
Edward D. Greim Mo. Bar # 54034
Ryan J. Parks Mo. Bar # 65090
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 256-3181 (telephone)
(816) 222-0534 (facsimile)
tgraves@gravesgarrett.com
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com
rparks@gravesgarrett.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....1, 2

Table of Authorities.....3, 4

Jurisdictional Statement.....5

Statement of Facts.....5

Points Relied On

I. THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM DID NOT ACCRUE DURING THE PERIOD IN WHICH RELATOR SUCCESSFULLY CONCEALED HIS ACTS.....8

II. THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL TOLLS THE WRONGFUL DEATH STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS...8

Argument.....9

I. Plaintiff’s Claim Did Not Accrue During The Period In Which Relator Successfully Concealed His Acts.....11

A. Missouri’s Wrongful Death Act Permits Delayed Accrual of Wrongful Death Actions Where A Defendant Fraudulently Conceals His or Her Acts.....12

B. The Plain Text of the Wrongful Death Act Supports the *Howell* and *Boland* Approaches and Does Not Admit of Distinctions Between Different Types of Fraudulent Concealment.....15

C. The *Howell* and *Boland* Approaches Are Supported by the Policy Considerations Underlying the Wrongful Death Act and the Weight of Decisional Authority.....16

II. The Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel Tolls the Wrongful Death Statute of
Limitations.....19

Conclusion.....24

Certificate of Compliance.....26

Certificate of Service.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allred v. Chynoweth, 990 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1993).....23

Boland v. Saint Luke’s Health System, Inc., -- S.W.3d ---, 2013 WL 6170598 (Mo. App. W.D. Nov. 26, 2013).....8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Bosch v. St. Louis Healthcare Network, 41 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2001).....9

Brookshire v. Burkhardt, 283 P. 571 (Okla. 1929).....20, 21

Collins v. Sotka, 81 Ohio St . 3d 56 (1998)20

Denton v Soonattrukal, 149, S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....17, 18

Frazee v. Partney, 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958).....9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17

Friedland v. Gales, 509 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....22

Fulton County Adm’r v. Sullivan, 753 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1999).....21, 22, 23

Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Terminal, 359 U.S. 231, 79 S. Ct. 760 (1959).....23, 24

Howell v. Murphy, 844 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992), 844 S. W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992), *tr. denied* (Mo. 1993).....8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19

Hunter v. Hunter, 237 S. W.2d 100, 103 (Mo. 1951).....11

O’Grady v. Brown, 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983).....8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19

Overstreet v. Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co., 950 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1991).....20, 23

Sisters of St. Mary v. Dennigamann, 730 S.W.2d 589, (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....8, 19

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 275, S.W.3d 748, (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....17

State ex rel. Eggers v. Enright, 609 S. W.2d 381 (Mo. banc 1980).....9

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Dolan, 256 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. 2008).....9

Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co., 95 S. W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906).....17

Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Company, 300 U.S. 342, 57 S.Ct. 452, 81 L.Ed. 685 (1937).....9

Constitutions, Statues, and Court Rules

RSMo § 537.100.....6, 8, 12, 15, 16, 25
